The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of
a net debt-to-capital ratio. For this purpose, net debt
is defined as total debt which includes interest-bearing
borrowings. Total equity is the balance as shown in the
consolidated statement of financial position.

During the year ended 31 December 2021, the Group’s
strategy, which was unchanged from 2020, was to
maintain the net debt-to-capital ratio at a reasonable
level. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure,
the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to
shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce
debt. The table below analyses the net debt-to-capital
ratio as at 31 December 2021 and 2020:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

Annual Report 2021 • 二零二一年年報 155

3 財務風險管理（續）

3.3 資本風險管理（續）

本公司及其任何附屬公司均不受

任何外部的資本規定所限制。

3.4 公允價值估計
(i) 按公允價值入賬之金融工具

下表呈列於財務狀況表日期

在香港財務報告準則第7號
「金融工具：披露」所界定之

公允價值三個層次中，以公

允價值列賬之金融工具之賬

面值，而各金融工具之公允

價值以對該公允價值計量屬

重大之最低層次輸入數據而

整體分類。

所界定之層次如下：

• 第一層（最高層次）：

以可識別金融工具活躍

市場所報價格（未經調

整）計量公允價值。

• 第二層：以類似金融工

具活躍市場報價，或以

估值技術（其中所有重

大輸入數據乃直接或間

接以可觀察數據為本）

計量公允價值。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.3 Capital risk management (Continued)

2021 2020
二零二一年 二零二零年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Borrowings (Note 27) 借貸（附註27） – 146,067
Lease liabilities (Note 28) 租賃負債（附註28） 30,984 6,665

30,984 152,732
Total equity 權益總額 1,101,481 758,956

Net debt-to-capital ratio 債務淨額對資本比率 2.8% 20.1%

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are
subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

3.4 Fair value estimation

(i) Financial instruments carried at fair value
The following table presents the carrying value of
the financial instruments measured at fair value at
the date of statement of financial position across
the three levels of the fair value hierarchy defined in
HKFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, with the
fair value of each financial instruments categorised
in its entirety based on the lowest level of input that
is significant to that fair value measurement.